Subsea Pipeline
In y and Risk
\Y ment

Yong Bai and Qiang Bai

o |Q
& v




SUBSEA PIPELINE
INTEGRITY

AND RISK
MANAGEMENT

QA'G/IE

Amsterdam * Boston  Heidelberg * London G P
I\

g New York * Oxford » Paris ¢ San Diego

e Tl San Francisco * Sydney * Tokyo P .\V‘
ELSEVIE Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier



Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier
225 Wyman Street, Waltham, MA 02451, USA
The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford, OX5 1GB, UK

First edition 2014
Copyright © 2014 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or
by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written
permission of the publisher Permissions may be sought directly from Elsevier’s Science & Technology
Rights Department in Oxford, UK: phone (+44) (0) 1865 843830; fax (+44) (0) 1865 853333;
email: permissions@elsevier.com. Alternatively you can submit your request online by visiting the
Elsevier web site at http://elsevier.com/locate/permissions, and selecting Obtaining permission to use
Elsevier material.

Notice

No responsibility is assumed by the publisher for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as
a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods,
products, instructions or ideas contained in the material herein. Because of rapid advances in the medical
sciences, in particular, independent verification of diagnoses and drug dosages should be made.

Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
Bai, Yong, author.

Subsea pipeline integrity and risk management / by Yong Bai, Qiang Bai. — First edition.

pages cm

Summary: “In most subsea developments, oil and gas productions are transported from subsea well to
platform in multiphase flow without separation process. Corrosion represents increasing challenges for
the operation of subsea pipelines. Corrosion can be defined as a deterioration of a metal, due to chemical
or electrochemical between the metal and its environment. The tendency of a metal to corrode depends
on a given environment and the metal type”— Provided by publisher.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-12-394432-0 (hardback)
1. Underwater pipelines—Corrosion. 2. Underwater pipelines—Design and construction. 3. Offshore
structures—Design and construction. 4. Offshore oil well drilling—Safety measures. 5. Offshore oil
industry—Risk management. 1. Bai, Qiang, author. II. Title.

TC1800.B354 2014

621.8°67209162—dc23

2013047933

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

For information on all Gulf Professional publications
Visit our web site at store.elsevier.com

Printed and bound in USA
1415161718 10987654321

ISBN: 978-0-12-394432-0

a Working together

—4M8 ( orow libraries in

Pookfd developing countries

www.elsevier.com e www.bookaid.org




SUBSEA PIPELINE
INTEGRITY

AND RISK
MANAGEMENT



o, 7B SE BEPDRIE U5 A) : www. ertongbook. com



I am delighted to write a brief Foreword to this extensive handbook for
subsea pipeline integrity and risk management. It is often a challenge to
find a single book that discusses all aspects of subsea pipeline integrity and

risk management in sufficient detail that the practicing engineer can have
this book or volume of books as a desk reference for a large range of subsea
topics, instead of the engineer having to search for specific subject matter in
Conference Proceedings. And the authors have succeeded in accomplishing
just that. The effort it took in writing well over a 450 pages of text and
formulae and cross-checking was truly a labor of love and dedication to
the profession of subsea pipeline engineers, and for those readers who
wish to know more about a particular subject, the list of references at the
end of each chapter is truly outstanding.

Frans Kopp, January 2014

xi






It has been 8 years since our book “Subsea Pipelines and Risers” (SPR) was
published by Elsevier. As a new sister book of “Subsea Pipeline Design,
Analysis and Installation”, this new book “Subsea Pipeline Integrity and
Risk Management” reflects upon the new pipeline technologies in integrity
and risk management developed by the oil and gas industry, where the
authors apply them in design, consulting and integrity management. This
book is written for engineers who work in the field of subsea pipeline
engineering.

Pipeline integrity management has become matured and applied to the
operation and maintenance. Risk and reliability management of pipelines
became ever more critical in the subsea industry for QRA assessment,
risk and environmental impact study as well as preparation of emergency
response plans. The risk and reliability assessment has also been successfully
applied for the determination of partial safety factors in design criteria.

The industry has been seeking new tools for subsea pipeline inspection
and integrity management, whether the pig launchers are available or not.
The authors have been also involved in the development of new tools for
non-piggable pipelines, flexible pipelines and composite RTP pipelines.

We hope that these two books (Subsea Pipeline Design, Analysis and
Installation, and Subsea Pipeline Integrity and Risk Management) are useful
reference sources of subsea pipeline design, analysis, installation, integrity
management and risk management for subsea engineers.

The authors would like to thank our graduate students, PhD and post-
doctoral fellows at Zhejiang University and Harbin Engineering University,
who provided editing assistance (Mr. Jiwei Tang, Mr. Carl Bai & Mr. Akira
Bai) and initial technical writing (Mr. Gao Tang, Ms. Yin Zhang, Mr.
Shiliang He, Mr. Hongdong Qiao, Mr. Weidong Ruan, Mr. Hui Shao,
and Ms. Shahirah Abu Baka), thank Zhejiang University for their support
for publishing this book.

Thanks to all the persons involved in reviewing and updating the books,
particularly Ms. Anusha Sambamoorthy of Elsevier, who provided editory
assistance. We specially thank our families and friends for their supports.

Dr. Qiang Bai & Prof. Yong Bai
Houston, USA

xiii






U\

Foreword

Preface

PART 1

PIPELINE INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT

1. Corrosion and Corroded Pipelines

1

Introduction

2. Corrosion Defect Prediction
3. Remaining Strength of Corroded Pipe
References

2. Buckling and Collapse of Corroded Pipes

= A

Introduction

Moment Capacity of Pipe Under Combined Loads
Collapse Due to External Pressure

Modification to Timoshenko and Gere's Equations
Interaction of Bending and Pressure

Conclusions

References

3. Dented Pipelines

Nn s Wi =

Introduction

Limit-State Based Criteria for Dented Pipes
Fracture of Pipes with Longitudinal Cracks
Fracture of Pipes with Circumferential Cracks
Reliability-Based Assessment

Design Examples

References

4. Pipeline Inspection and Subsea Repair

1l

Pipeline Inspection

2. Pipeline Repair Methods
3. Deepwater Pipeline Repair
References

Xi
Xii

18
24

27

27
27
35
38
39
49
50

51

52
52
56
62
63
64
70

73

73
86
93
98



Vi Contents

5. Integrity Management of Flexible Pipes

ov il g8 o RO g

Introduction

Failure Modes

Failure Drivers and Mechanisms
Integrity Management Strategy
Inspection and Monitoring, in General
Testing and Analysis Measures

References

6. Leak Detection Systems

1. Introduction

2. Leak Detection Methods

3. Key Attributes of Different Methods
4. Principles of Leak Detection
References

7. Fiber Optic Monitoring System

1. Introduction

2. Fiber Optic Sensor Techniques

3. Types of Sensing Fiber Optics

4. Application of Fiber Optic Monitoring on Subsea Pipelines
References

PART 2 RISK AND RELIABILITY APPLICATIONS

8. Risk Analysis for Subsea Pipelines

1. Introduction
2. Acceptance Criteria
3. Identification of Initiating Events
4. Cause Analysis
5. Probability of Initiating Events
6. Causes of Risk
7. Failure Probability Estimation Based on Qualitative Review and Databases
8. Failure Probability Estimation Based on Structural Reliability Methods
9. Consequence Analysis
10. Example 1. Risk Analysis for a Subsea Gas Pipeline
11. Example 2. Dropped Object Risk Analysis
12. Example 3. Use of RBIM to Reduce Operation Costs
References

101

102
105
109
115
117
122
123

125

125
127
134
135
143

145

145
147
158
159
164

167
169

171
173
176
176
178
180
182
185
188
193
200
206
211



10.

11.

12.

13.

Contents

Risk-Based Inspection

1. Introduction

2. Modeling the Risk
3. Acceptance Criteria
4, RBI Process
References

Reliability-Based Strength Design of Pipelines

U

Introduction

Failure Probability

Uncertainty Measures

Calibration of Safety Factors

Reliability-Based Determination of Corrosion Allowance

References

LCC Modeling for Pipeline Design

o pwph -

Introduction

Initial Cost

Financial Risk

Time Value of Money

Example of Fabrication Tolerance Using the LCC Model
Example of On-Bottom Stability Using The LCC Model

References

Quantitative Risk Analysis Based RBI

1. Introduction

2. Methodology and Basic Principle

3. Quantitative Risk Analysis Based RBI Process
4. Case Study

References

Risk- and Reliability-Based Fitness for Service

Qg W N

Introduction

Quantitative-Risk Assessment and Target Reliability
SRA and Retaining Pressure Capacity

Corrosion Rate

Example of Risk- and Reliability-Based FFS

References

vii

213

214
216
221
222
232

233

233
234
234
235
236
245

247

248
250
254
256
257
267
269

271

271
273
276
282
288

289

289
292
295
300
300
305



viii

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Contents

Pipeline Flow Risk Assessment

1. Introduction

2. Risk Assessment Method

3. Blockage Risk Assessment

4. Failure Probability of Gas Pipelines
5. Failure Probability of Oil Pipelines
6. Summary

References

Marine Traffic Risk Assessment

1. Introduction

2. Data Collection

3. Hazards Identification
4. PoF Assessment

5. CoF Assessment

6. Risk Assessment
References

Consequences of Failure Modeling for Oil and Gas Spills

o Wi =

Introduction

Detailed Assessment
Oil Spill Consequences
Gas Spill Consequences
Example of an Qil Spill

References

Environmental Impact Assessment

Svtn B W

Introduction

The Motivation and Object of EIA

The EIA Process

Impact Analysis Methodology of Oil Spills
Environmental Impacts

Example of Assessment

References

Qil Spill Response Plan

1.
2;
3.

Introduction
Oil Spill Consequences
Restoration Planning

307

307
308
311
314
322
329
329

331

332
332
334
336
340
342
343

345

345
346
350
354
358
361

363

363
364
365
368
373
374
376

377

377
378
379



Index

4, Affected Environment
5. Cleanup Cost and Cleanup Recovery
References

Contents

ix

383
387
390

391






Pipeline Integrity
Management




o, 7B SE BEPDRIE U5 A) : www. ertongbook. com



