# Subsea Pipeline Integrity and Risk Management

Yong Bai and Qiang Bai



## SUBSEA PIPELINE INTEGRITY AND RISK MANAGEMENT





Amsterdam • Boston • Heidelberg • London New York • Oxford • Paris • San Diego San Francisco • Sydney • Tokyo Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier



Gulf Professional Publishing is an imprint of Elsevier 225 Wyman Street, Waltham, MA 02451, USA The Boulevard, Langford Lane, Kidlington, Oxford, OX5 1GB, UK

First edition 2014

Copyright © 2014 Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written permission of the publisher Permissions may be sought directly from Elsevier's Science & Technology Rights Department in Oxford, UK: phone (+44) (0) 1865 843830; fax (+44) (0) 1865 853333; email: permissions@elsevier.com. Alternatively you can submit your request online by visiting the Elsevier web site at http://elsevier.com/locate/permissions, and selecting Obtaining permission to use Elsevier material.

### Notice

No responsibility is assumed by the publisher for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products, instructions or ideas contained in the material herein. Because of rapid advances in the medical sciences, in particular, independent verification of diagnoses and drug dosages should be made.

## Library of Congress Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Bai, Yong, author.

Subsea pipeline integrity and risk management / by Yong Bai, Qiang Bai. – First edition. pages cm

Summary: "In most subsea developments, oil and gas productions are transported from subsea well to platform in multiphase flow without separation process. Corrosion represents increasing challenges for the operation of subsea pipelines. Corrosion can be defined as a deterioration of a metal, due to chemical or electrochemical between the metal and its environment. The tendency of a metal to corrode depends on a given environment and the metal type"—Provided by publisher.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-12-394432-0 (hardback)

1. Underwater pipelines—Corrosion. 2. Underwater pipelines—Design and construction. 3. Offshore structures—Design and construction. 4. Offshore oil well drilling—Safety measures. 5. Offshore oil industry—Risk management. I. Bai, Qiang, author. II. Title.

TC1800.B354 2014 621.8'67209162-dc23

2013047933

### British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

For information on all Gulf Professional publications Visit our web site at store.elsevier.com

Printed and bound in USA 14 15 16 17 18 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

ISBN: 978-0-12-394432-0



Working together to grow libraries in developing countries

www.elsevier.com • www.bookaid.org

# SUBSEA PIPELINE INTEGRITY AND RISK MANAGEMENT

## **FOREWORD**

I am delighted to write a brief Foreword to this extensive handbook for subsea pipeline integrity and risk management. It is often a challenge to find a single book that discusses all aspects of subsea pipeline integrity and risk management in sufficient detail that the practicing engineer can have this book or volume of books as a desk reference for a large range of subsea topics, instead of the engineer having to search for specific subject matter in Conference Proceedings. And the authors have succeeded in accomplishing just that. The effort it took in writing well over a 450 pages of text and formulae and cross-checking was truly a labor of love and dedication to the profession of subsea pipeline engineers, and for those readers who wish to know more about a particular subject, the list of references at the end of each chapter is truly outstanding.

Frans Kopp, January 2014



## **PRFFACE**

It has been 8 years since our book "Subsea Pipelines and Risers" (SPR) was published by Elsevier. As a new sister book of "Subsea Pipeline Design, Analysis and Installation", this new book "Subsea Pipeline Integrity and Risk Management" reflects upon the new pipeline technologies in integrity and risk management developed by the oil and gas industry, where the authors apply them in design, consulting and integrity management. This book is written for engineers who work in the field of subsea pipeline engineering.

Pipeline integrity management has become matured and applied to the operation and maintenance. Risk and reliability management of pipelines became ever more critical in the subsea industry for QRA assessment, risk and environmental impact study as well as preparation of emergency response plans. The risk and reliability assessment has also been successfully applied for the determination of partial safety factors in design criteria.

The industry has been seeking new tools for subsea pipeline inspection and integrity management, whether the pig launchers are available or not. The authors have been also involved in the development of new tools for non-piggable pipelines, flexible pipelines and composite RTP pipelines.

We hope that these two books (Subsea Pipeline Design, Analysis and Installation, and Subsea Pipeline Integrity and Risk Management) are useful reference sources of subsea pipeline design, analysis, installation, integrity management and risk management for subsea engineers.

The authors would like to thank our graduate students, PhD and post-doctoral fellows at Zhejiang University and Harbin Engineering University, who provided editing assistance (Mr. Jiwei Tang, Mr. Carl Bai & Mr. Akira Bai) and initial technical writing (Mr. Gao Tang, Ms. Yin Zhang, Mr. Shiliang He, Mr. Hongdong Qiao, Mr. Weidong Ruan, Mr. Hui Shao, and Ms. Shahirah Abu Baka), thank Zhejiang University for their support for publishing this book.

Thanks to all the persons involved in reviewing and updating the books, particularly Ms. Anusha Sambamoorthy of Elsevier, who provided editory assistance. We specially thank our families and friends for their supports.

Dr. Qiang Bai & Prof. Yong Bai Houston, USA



## CONTENTS

word ace	XI XII
T 1 PIPELINE INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT	1
Corrosion and Corroded Pipelines	3
1. Introduction	3
2. Corrosion Defect Prediction	2
3. Remaining Strength of Corroded Pipe	18
References	24
Buckling and Collapse of Corroded Pipes	27
1. Introduction	27
2. Moment Capacity of Pipe Under Combined Loads	27
3. Collapse Due to External Pressure	35
4. Modification to Timoshenko and Gere's Equations	38
5. Interaction of Bending and Pressure	39
6. Conclusions	49
References	50
Dented Pipelines	51
1. Introduction	52
2. Limit-State Based Criteria for Dented Pipes	52
3. Fracture of Pipes with Longitudinal Cracks	56
4. Fracture of Pipes with Circumferential Cracks	62
5. Reliability-Based Assessment	63
6. Design Examples	64
References	70
Pipeline Inspection and Subsea Repair	73
1. Pipeline Inspection	7:
2. Pipeline Repair Methods	86
3. Deepwater Pipeline Repair	93
References	98
i	T 1 PIPELINE INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT  Corrosion and Corroded Pipelines  1. Introduction 2. Corrosion Defect Prediction 3. Remaining Strength of Corroded Pipe References  Buckling and Collapse of Corroded Pipes 1. Introduction 2. Moment Capacity of Pipe Under Combined Loads 3. Collapse Due to External Pressure 4. Modification to Timoshenko and Gere's Equations 5. Interaction of Bending and Pressure 6. Conclusions References  Dented Pipelines 1. Introduction 2. Limit-State Based Criteria for Dented Pipes 3. Fracture of Pipes with Longitudinal Cracks 4. Fracture of Pipes with Circumferential Cracks 5. Reliability-Based Assessment 6. Design Examples References  Pipeline Inspection and Subsea Repair 1. Pipeline Inspection 2. Pipeline Repair Methods 3. Deepwater Pipeline Repair

5.	Inte	grity Management of Flexible Pipes	101
	<ol> <li>3.</li> <li>4.</li> <li>6.</li> </ol>	Introduction Failure Modes Failure Drivers and Mechanisms Integrity Management Strategy Inspection and Monitoring, in General Testing and Analysis Measures rences	102 105 109 115 117 122 123
6.	Lea	k Detection Systems	125
	<ul><li>2.</li><li>3.</li><li>4.</li></ul>	Introduction Leak Detection Methods Key Attributes of Different Methods Principles of Leak Detection rences	125 127 134 135 143
7.	Fibe	er Optic Monitoring System	145
	<ul><li>2.</li><li>3.</li><li>4.</li></ul>	Introduction Fiber Optic Sensor Techniques Types of Sensing Fiber Optics Application of Fiber Optic Monitoring on Subsea Pipelines Frences	145 147 158 159 164
PAR	T 2	RISK AND RELIABILITY APPLICATIONS	167
8.	Risl	c Analysis for Subsea Pipelines	169
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	Introduction Acceptance Criteria Identification of Initiating Events Cause Analysis Probability of Initiating Events Causes of Risk Failure Probability Estimation Based on Qualitative Review and Databases Failure Probability Estimation Based on Structural Reliability Methods Consequence Analysis Example 1. Risk Analysis for a Subsea Gas Pipeline Example 2. Dropped Object Risk Analysis	171 173 176 176 180 180 185 188 193 200
	12. Refe	Example 3. Use of RBIM to Reduce Operation Costs erences	206 211
			A- 1 1

		Contents	vii
9.	Risk-Based Inspection		213
	1. Introduction		214
	2. Modeling the Risk		216
	3. Acceptance Criteria		221
	4. RBI Process		222
	References		232
10.	Reliability-Based Strength Design of Pipelines		233
	1. Introduction		233
	2. Failure Probability		234
	3. Uncertainty Measures		234
	4. Calibration of Safety Factors		235
	5. Reliability-Based Determination of Corrosion Allowance		236
	References		245
11.	LCC Modeling for Pipeline Design		247
	1. Introduction		248
	2. Initial Cost		250
	3. Financial Risk		254
	4. Time Value of Money		256
	5. Example of Fabrication Tolerance Using the LCC Model		257
	6. Example of On-Bottom Stability Using The LCC Model		267
	References		269
12.	Quantitative Risk Analysis Based RBI		271
	1. Introduction		271
	2. Methodology and Basic Principle		273
	3. Quantitative Risk Analysis Based RBI Process		276
	4. Case Study		282
	References		288
13.	Risk- and Reliability-Based Fitness for Service		289
	1. Introduction		289
	2. Quantitative-Risk Assessment and Target Reliability		292
	3. SRA and Retaining Pressure Capacity		295
	4. Corrosion Rate		300
	5. Example of Risk- and Reliability-Based FFS		300
	References		305

14.	Pipeline Flow Risk Assessment	307
	1. Introduction	307
	2. Risk Assessment Method	308
	3. Blockage Risk Assessment	311
	4. Failure Probability of Gas Pipelines	314
	5. Failure Probability of Oil Pipelines	322
	<b>6.</b> Summary	329
	References	329
15.	Marine Traffic Risk Assessment	331
	1. Introduction	332
	2. Data Collection	332
	3. Hazards Identification	334
	4. PoF Assessment	336
	5. CoF Assessment	340
	6. Risk Assessment	342
	References	343
16.	Consequences of Failure Modeling for Oil and Gas Spills	345
	1. Introduction	345
	2. Detailed Assessment	346
	3. Oil Spill Consequences	350
	4. Gas Spill Consequences	354
	5. Example of an Oil Spill	358
	References	361
17.	Environmental Impact Assessment	363
	1. Introduction	363
	2. The Motivation and Object of EIA	364
	3. The EIA Process	365
	4. Impact Analysis Methodology of Oil Spills	368
	5. Environmental Impacts	373
	6. Example of Assessment	374
	References	376
18.	Oil Spill Response Plan	377
	1. Introduction	377
	2. Oil Spill Consequences	378
	3. Restoration Planning	379

		Contents	ix
4	. Affected Environment		383
5	. Cleanup Cost and Cleanup Recovery		387
R	eferences		390
Index			391

 $_{\scriptscriptstyle \sf PART}~1$ 

## Pipeline Integrity Management